
 
 

 
 

AGENDA PAPERS FOR 
 

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

 

Date: Thursday, 13 June 2019 
 

Time:  6.30 pm 
 

Place:  Committee Suite, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford, Manchester 
M32 0TH 

 
 

 
AGENDA    ITEM  

 
1.  ATTENDANCES   

 
To note attendances, including Officers and any apologies for absence.  
 

 

2.  MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE   
 
To note the Membership, including Chair, Vice-Chair and Opposition 
Spokesperson, of the Planning and Development Management Committee for 
the Municipal Year 2019/2020, as agreed by Council on 22nd May, 2019. 
 

 
 
 
 

2 

3.  APPOINTMENT OF SUB-COMMITTEE   
 
The Committee is asked to appoint the Town/Village Green Sub-Committee 
comprising the Chair, Vice-Chair and Opposition Spokesperson or their 
nominees for the Municipal Year 2019/2020. 
 

 

4.  TERMS OF REFERENCE   
 
To note the Terms of Reference for the Planning and Development 
Management Committee. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

4 

Public Document Pack



Planning and Development Management Committee - Thursday, 13 June 2019 
   

 

 
5.  MEETING DATES   

 
To note the following scheduled meeting dates for the Committee during the 
2019/2020 Municipal Year, as agreed by Council on 22nd May, 2019. 
 
13th June, 2019 
11th July, 2019  
8th August, 2019  
12th September, 2019  
10th October, 2019  
14th November, 2019 
12th December, 2019  
16th January, 2020 
13th February, 2020  
12th March, 2020  
9th April, 2020  
14th May, 2020  
 

 

6.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
Members to give notice of any Personal or Prejudicial Interest and the nature 
of that Interest relating to any item on the Agenda in accordance with the 
adopted Code of Conduct. 
 

 

7.  MINUTES   
 
To receive and, if so determined, to approve as a correct record the Minutes 
of the meeting held on 9th May, 2019.  
 

 
 
 

7 

8.  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   
 
A maximum of 15 minutes will be allocated to public questions submitted i
[...]

 PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 
 9th MAY, 2019 
 
 PRESENT:  
 
 Councillor Walsh (In the Chair),  
 Councillors Dr. Barclay, Bunting, Carey, Coggins, N. Evans, Patel, Stennett MBE and 

Williams.  
 
 In attendance:  Head of Planning and Development (Ms. R. Coley),  
 Planning and Development Manager (West) (Mr. S. Day),  
 Senior Planning and Development Officer (Mrs. J. Johnson),  
 Principal Highways & Traffic Engineer (Amey) (Mr. G. Evenson), 
 Solicitor (Mrs. C. Kefford),  
 Democratic & Scrutiny Officer (Miss M. Cody).  
 
 APOLOGY  
 
 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Longden.  
 
97. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 At this point in the proceedings Councillor Bunting declared a Personal Interest in 

Application 97096/HHA/19 (12 Okehampton Crescent, Sale) as the Applicant’s spouse 
was an acquaintance of a friend. 

 
98. MINUTES  
  
   RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meetings held on 28th March and 11th April, 

2019, be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
99.  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  
 
 No questions were submitted. 
 
100. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REPORT  
 
 The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report informing Members of 

additional information received regarding applications for planning permission to be 
determined by the Committee.  

 
   RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 7



Planning and Development Management Committee 

9th May, 2019  
___________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

  

101.  APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP ETC 
 
 (a) Permission granted subject to standard conditions prescribed by statute, if any, and 

to any other conditions now determined  
 

 Application No., Address or Site 
 

 Description 

 97096/HHA/19 – 12 Okehampton 
Crescent, Sale.  

 Erection of a single storey rear extension 
following the removal of the conservatory 
(retrospective). 
 

 [Note:  Councillor Bunting declared a Personal Interest in Application 97096/HHA/19 as 
the Applicant’s spouse was an acquaintance of a friend.]  
 

 (b)  Permission refused for the reasons now determined 
 

 Application No., Address or Site 
 

 Description 

 95910/FUL/18 – Bowdon Old Hall, 
49 Langham Road, Bowdon.  

 Erection of two dwellings with associated 
landscaping, access and parking. Amended 
parking area for the existing dwelling and 
erection of timbers gates following demolition 
of the garage, pool house and infilling of pool. 
 

 95911/LBC/18 – Bowdon Old Hall, 
49 Langham Road, Bowdon.  

 Listed Building Consent sought for the 
erection of two dwellings with associated 
landscaping, access and parking. Amended 
parking area for existing dwelling including 
new timber gates and new door in wall 
following demolition of the garage, pool house 
and infilling of pool. 
 

 (c)  Application deferred  
 

  

 Application No., Address or Site 
 

 Description 

 94928/FUL/18 – Development site 
adjacent to Chatsworth House, 6 
Stanhope Road, Bowdon.  
 

 Erection of a pair of semi-detached houses. 

 [Consideration of Application 94928/FUL/18 was deferred for further clarification.]  
 

102. APPLICATION FOR OUTLINE PLANNING PERMISSION  95335/OUT/18 – 
SYNAGOGUE, 12A HESKETH ROAD, SALE 

 
 The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report concerning an application for 

outline planning permission for the erection of 3 no. dwellings comprising of a pair of five 
bedroom semi-detached houses and a further five bedroom detached houses, with 
associated car parking and amended front boundary treatments.  Consent is sought for 



Planning and Development Management Committee 

9th May, 2019  
___________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

  

access, layout and scale with all other matters reserved. 
 
 It was moved and seconded that outline planning permission be refused.  
 
 The motion was put to the vote and declared lost.  
 
    RESOLVED: That outline planning permission be granted subject to the conditions 

now determined and to the following additional condition:   
 
   The development shall be implemented in accordance with the Eden Arboriculture 

Method Statement EA-2017-054 (AMS) REV. A, dated 9th May 2019. In the event 
that any trees which are shown as being retained on the approved plans are 
removed, die, are severely damaged or become seriously diseased within 10 years 
from the completion of the development hereby permitted, a scheme of 
replacement planting shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the local 
planning authority within three months of the loss of the tree(s) and the 
replacement planting shall be implemented in accordance with the approved 
scheme within the next planting season following the approval of the scheme. 

 
   Reason: To ensure that the site is satisfactorily landscaped having regard to its 

location and the nature of the proposed development and having regard to Policies 
L7, R2 and R3 of the Trafford Core Strategy and the National Planning Policy 
Framework. 

 
103. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION 96465/FUL/18 – GREAT HEYS, 74 

BANKHALL LANE, HALE BARNS  
 
 [Note: At this point in the proceedings, Councillor Patel declared a Personal and 

Prejudicial Interest in Application 96465/FUL/18 as her spouse is employed by the 
Agent, she confirmed he had no involvement with the Application and she left the room 
during consideration of this item.]  

 
 The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report concerning an application for 

planning permission for the demolition of existing dwelling and redevelopment of the site 
to provide a new 64 bedroom care home (Use Class C2) together with associated 
access, car parking and landscaping.  

 
   RESOLVED:  That the Council are minded to refuse planning permission (in 

contesting the appeal) for the following reasons: 
 

(1) The proposed d
[...]
he report be noted. 
     
105.  PLANNING COMMITTEE CODE OF PRACTICE  
 
 To assist in the transparency and efficiency of decision making at Planning Committees 

the Head of Planning and Development has drawn up amendments to the current Code 
of Practice for Members and Officers involved with the determination of applications for 
planning permission by the Planning Committee.  

 
   RESOLVED:  That the Committee consider the amendments to the Planning 

Committee Code of Practice, with an update to the Webcasting / Broadcasting of 
Meetings section and recommend the same to Council for adoption under the 
Council’s Constitution.  

 
 The meeting commenced at 6.30pm and concluded at 8.07pm.  
 



 
 
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE – 13th JUNE 2019   
 

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT  
 

APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP, ETC.  
 

PURPOSE 
To consider applications for planning permission and related matters to be 
determined by the Committee.  
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
As set out in the individual reports attached. Planning conditions referenced in reports 
are substantially in the form in which they will appear in the decision notice. Correction 
of typographical errors and minor drafting revisions which do not alter the thrust or 
purpose of the condition may take place before the decision notice is issued. 
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
None unless specified in an individual report.  
 

STAFFING IMPLICATIONS 
None unless specified in an individual report.  
 
PROPERTY IMPLICATIONS 
None unless specified in an individual report.  
 

Further information from: Planning Services  
Proper Officer for the purposes of the L.G.A. 1972, s.100D (Background papers): 
Head of Planning and Development  
 

Background Papers:  
In preparing the reports on this agenda the following documents have been used:  

1. The Trafford Local Plan: Core Strategy. 
2. The GM Joint Waste Development Plan Document. 
3. The GM Joint Minerals Development Plan Document. 
4. The Revised Trafford Unitary Development Plan (2006). 
5. Supplementary Planning Documents specifically referred to in the reports.  
6. Government advice (National Planning Policy Framework, Circulars, practice guidance 

etc.).  
7. The application file (as per the number at the head of each report).  
8. The forms, plans, committee reports and decisions as appropriate for the historic 

applications specifically referred to in the reports.  
9. Any additional information specifically referred to in each report.   

 
These Background Documents are available for inspection at Planning Services, 1st Floor, 
Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford, Manchester M32 0TH.  

Agenda Item 10



  
TRAFFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE – 13th JUNE 2019   

 
Report of the Head of Planning and Development  

 
INDEX OF APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP etc. PLACED ON 
THE AGENDA FOR DECISION BY THE COMMITTEE 
 

Applications for Planning Permission  

Application 
Site Address/Location of 
Development 

Ward Page Recommendation 

94928 

Development Site Adjacent To 
Chatsworth House, 6 
Stanhope Road, Bowdon, 
WA14 3JY 

Bowdon  1 Grant  

95832 
84 Arcadia Avenue, Sale, M33 
3RZ 

Timperley 26 Grant 

96417 
300 Manchester Road 
Altrincham, WA14 5NB 

Broadheath 34 Grant 

96671 
33 Gaddum Road, Bowdon, 
WA14 3PF 

Bowdon  44 Grant 

96944 
Dovecote Business Park, Old 
Hall Road, Sale, M33 2GS 

Sale Moor  54 Grant 

 

https://publicaccess.trafford.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=PAQ2OMQLJZG00
https://publicaccess.trafford.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=PGDI8UQLMKR00
https://publicaccess.trafford.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=PJVWPPQL01T00
https://publicaccess.trafford.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=PLUCELQLHBP00
https://publicaccess
[...]
Planning Committee - 13th June 2019 23



 

 
 

Reason: In order to prevent any habitat disturbance to nesting birds having 
regard to Policy R2 of the Trafford Core Strategy and the National Planning 
Policy Framework. 

 
TM 
 

Planning Committee - 13th June 2019 24



EEE

EEE

5

6

9

3

1

12

3a

20

10

13

24

3b

11

LB

Mews

BOW GREEN ROAD

STANHOPE ROAD

TA
L

B
O

T
 R

O
A

D

1 to 8

44.1m

40.8m

Booth

Pear Tree

House

El Sub Sta

The Paddock

Fairways

Croft Manor

Bow House

Marlborough House

Devonshire House

9

11

11

3

3a
3

15

1 
to

 4

Bow Green

CottageCottage

Stamford

Massey

Chatsworth House

2a

Pear TreeHouse

House

The Paddock

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with permission of the Controller 
of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright 2012. 

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or 
civil proceedings.

Scale:

94928/FUL/18

Development Site Adjacent To Chatsworth House, 6 Stanhope Road, Bowdon (site hatched on plan) )

1:1,250

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

Planning Service
Committee Date 13/06/2019

Trafford Council

03/06/2019

100023172 (2012)

Planning Committee - 13th June 2019 25



WARD: Timperley REF: 95832/HHA/18 DEPARTURE: No 
 
Erection of a single storey rear and a two storey side extension following 
demolition of the existing garage. External alterations to include widening of 
the existing vehicular access. 
 
Address: 84 Arcadia Avenue, Sale, M33 3RZ 
 
APPLICANT: Mr Alan Palmer   
AGENT: N/A   
 
RECOMMENDATION: GRANT 
 

 
The application has been reported to the Planning and Development 
Management Committee as the applicant is a Trafford employee.  
 
SITE 
 
The application site comprises a two storey semi-detached dwelling located on the 
north-west side of Arcadia Avenue in Sale. The property has a front garden and 
driveway, with a garage adjoining the property along the west side boundary, flush 
with the front elevation and extending back by 4.8m. 
 
The property has a hipped roof and is constructed in a mix of red brick and white 
render, with uPVC windows and doors.   
 
The application site is located within a well-established residential area, of which the 
properties are predominantly semi-detached. To the rear of the property is the 
Baguley Brook, however there are no designations affecting the site.    
 
PROPOSAL 
 
Planning permission is sought for the erection of a single storey rear and a two 
storey side extension following the demolition of the existing garage and external 
alterations, including widening of the existing vehicular access. 
 
The proposed single storey rear extension would extend out beyond the rear wall of 
the existing dwelling by approximately 3 metres, with a width across the rear of the 
property of approximately 7 metres and a maximum height of 3 metres. The 
extension depth would be staggered, with part of the extension footprint only 
projecting 1.8m, although the roof would have a consistent depth resulting in an 
external covered terrace.    
 
The proposed two storey side extension would be set back from the front elevation 
by 0.2 metres, projecting off the side elevation to a width of 1.46 metres at ground 
floor and 0.96 metres at first floor, extending the full depth of the existing property. 
The side extension would have a hipped roof, set down from the existing ridgeline by 
0.2 metres, with a maximum height of 7.8 metres. The demolition of the garage 
would help facilitate this aspect of the proposal.  

Planning Committee - 13th June 2019 26



 
The widening of the existing vehicular access would see an increase from the 
existing width of 3.2 metres, to approximately 4.5 metres to allow further accessibility 
for parking within the private front area associated with the dwelling.  
 
The increase in proposed floorspace, would measure approximately 50 sq. metres 
and as such, would not be liable for a CIL contribution.  
 
DEV
[...]
that planning permission should be granted, 
subject to conditions. 

 
RECOMMENDATION:  
 
GRANT subject to the following conditions: - 
 

1. The development must be begun not later than three years beginning with the 
date of this permission. 
 
Reason: Required to be imposed by Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 (as amended). 

 
2. The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out except in complete 

accordance with the details shown on the following submitted plans: 
 
- 0003 PRO_001 Rev B – Received on the 28th April 2019.  
 
Reason: To clarify the permission, having regard to Policy L7 of the Trafford 
Core Strategy. 

 

OW  

Planning Committee - 13th June 2019 32



2

1

7

Brook
Fairy

well

37

24

13

80

65

25

92

31

79

39

51
44

61

97

41

14

66

B
ag

u
le

y 
B

ro
o

k

CS

FB

104

109

Def

ARCADIA AVENUE

Boro Const & Ward Bdy

FAIRYWELL DRIVE

2

51

Fairywell

1

5

21

52

38

AM WAY

Brook

B
ag

u
le

y 
B

ro
o

k

Def

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with permission of the Controller 
of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright 2012. 

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or 
civil proceedings.

Scale:

95832/HHA/18

84 Arcadia Avenue, Sale (site hatched on plan) )

1:1,250

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

Planning Service
Committee Date 13/06/2019

Trafford Council

03/06/2019

100023172 (2012)

Planning Committee - 13th June 2019 33



 
 

WARD: Broadheath 
 

REF: 96417/COU/18 DEPARTURE: No 

Change of use of the residential dwelling (C3) into a care home with 4 children 
and 1 staff member present during the day and staying overnight (C2). 
 
300 Manchester Road, Altrincham, WA14 5NB 
 
APPLICANT:  Ms Elizabeth Pearson 
 
AGENT: Mr Charles Pearson 

RECOMMENDATION:  APPROVE WITH CONDITIONS 
 
This application has been referred to the Planning and Development Management 
Committee as the application has received six or
[...]
 from the Ordnance Survey map with permission of the Controller 
of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright 2012. 

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or 
civil proceedings.

Scale:

96417/COU/18

 300 Manchester Road, Altrincham (site hatched on plan) )

1:1,250

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

Planning Service
Committee Date 13/06/2019

Trafford Council

03/06/2019

100023172 (2012)

Planning Committee - 13th June 2019 43



 

 
 

WARD: Bowdon 
 

REF: 96671/HHA/19 DEPARTURE: No 

Part retrospective consent for the: Erection of front and side boundary wall 
and piers alongside the erection of new access gates and other ancillary 
landscaping works. 

 
33 Gaddum Road, Bowdon, WA14 3PF 
 
APPLICANT:  Mr Rahmatalla 
 
AGENT:  Mr Moosa 

RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT 
 
This application is reported to the Planning and Development Management 
Committee as a result of the agent being an employee of Trafford Council and the 
fact that six or more representations have been received contrary to the officer 
recommendation. 
 
SITE 
 
The application relates to a two storey, detached, residential dwelling sited to the 
eastern side of Gaddum Road, Bowdon. Situated within a large residential area, the 
application site is within a prominent position within the streetscene occupying a corner 
plot with Little Meadow Road running along its south facing side boundary and Gaddum 
Road running along its west facing front boundary.  
 
PROPOSAL 
 
The application seeks: 
 

 Retrospective planning consent for the erection of white rendered boundary walls 
with pillars, to the site's west facing front and south facing side boundaries. The 
boundary base wall has been erected to a height of 0.99m, with the pillars 
erected to a maximum height of 1.93m. The boundary wall is to be reduced to 
0.6m at its connection point with No.31 Gaddum Road and be level in height (not 
including gates and piers) for the entire boundary of the curtilage turning into 
Little Meadow Road, with topography increasing its maximum height to 
approximately 1m at the junction. 
 

 Removal of all pillars above main boundary wall apart from the piers either side 
of the pedestrian gate and sliding vehicular access gate and the pillar directly 
adjacent to the common boundary with No.1 Little Meadow Road. 

 

Planning Committee - 13th June 2019 44



 

 
 

 Consent for the erection of new access gates, with a central pillar. The proposed 
gates would comprise of a metallic frame with in-fill panelling. The proposed 
pedestrian gate would be inward opening and be 1.5m in width, with the 
vehicular access sliding gate being 5m in width. Both elements would have a 
maximum height of 1.55m. Both gates would feature 2no. layers of apertures 
within their upper sections, which would be approximately 150mm high, in order 
to allow for views through and over. The gates would be raised from ground level 
by 0.2m. The associated piers are currently a maximum of 1.93m and these are 
also to be reduced to a maximum height of 1.67m including a cap.  
 

 Consent for the planting of soft landscaping in the form of a semi-mature yew 
hedge to be planted to the rear of the proposed boundary walls. The proposed 
driveway would be permeable with associated soakaway and aco drainage.  

 
The application proposals have been amended since their original submission due to 
design related concerns raised by officers. The revised scheme has been assessed in 
full below.   
 
DEVELOPMENT PLAN 
 
The Development Plan in Trafford Comprises: 
 
• The Trafford Core Strategy, adopted 25th January 2012; The Trafford Core 

Strategy is the first of Trafford’s Local Development Framework (LDF) 
development plan documents to be adopted by the Council; it partially supersedes 
the Revised Trafford Unitary Development Plan (UDP), see Appendix 5 of the Core 
Strategy. 
 

• The Revised Trafford Unitary Development Plan (UDP), ad
[...]
 referred to as appropriate in the report. 
 
NATIONAL PLANNING PRACTICE GUIDANCE (NPPG) 
 
DCLG published the National Planning Practice Guidance on 6 March 2014, which 
replaced a number of practice guidance documents. It has been updated at regular 
intervals since. The NPPG will be referred to as appropriate in the report. 

RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 
 
33 Gaddum Road 
94806/HHA/18 - Part retrospective consent for the: Erection of front and side boundary 
wall/pillars, with metal railings above, alongside the erection of new access gates and 
other ancillary landscaping works. Refused 23rd November 2018 via Planning and 
Development Management Committee 
 
86820/HHA/15 - Remodelling of existing property including single storey and 2 storey 
extensions, together with raising the ridge height - rendering of dwelling - Approved with 
conditions – 10.02.2016. 
 
29 Gaddum Road 
93994/HHA/18 - Application to raise the two existing rendered columns by 50cm to a 
height of 1.8m. Installation of an automated driveway gate (1.6m high) and railings 
either side of the gate and columns (on an existing wall).  Approved  May 2018. 

Planning Committee - 13th June 2019 46



 

 
 

APPLICANT’S SUBMISSION 
 
None 

CONSULTATIONS 
 
LHA – No objections.  

REPRESENTATIONS 
 
3no. objections have been received in response to the development proposals (as 
originally submitted) which raise the following areas of concern: 
 

 No major changes to previous application that was refused 

 Height of wall is too high 

 Enforcement action was issued but no action taken 

 Length of time regarding this wall is approaching a year and is not acceptable. 

 (Original) Plan does not reflect true measurements 

 Requests base wall is no higher than 915mm at any point and suggests that it is 
stepped to accommodate natural slope 

 Restricted Covenant stipulated brick or stone as a building material but render 
applied is appropriate and matches the appearance of the property itself.
[...]
eason 
following the date of this decision.  
(c) Any trees or shrubs planted or retained in accordance with this condition 
which are removed, uprooted, destroyed, die or become severely damaged or 
become seriously diseased within 5 years of planting shall be replaced within the 
next planting season by trees or shrubs of similar size and species to those 
originally required to be planted. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the site is satisfactorily landscaped having regard to its 
location, the nature of the proposed development and having regard to Policies 
L7, R2 and R3 of the Trafford Core Strategy and the National Planning Policy 
Framework. 

 
 
GD 
 

Planning Committee - 13th June 2019 52



7

5

1

45

15

35

27

25
30

14

1016

20

22

Bollin

C
H

U
R

C
H

FI
E

LD
S

THE LOWES

G
A

D
D

U
M

 R
O

A
D

LITTLE MEADOW ROAD

El Sub Sta

1

7

7

1

15

Bollin

33
ValeVale

Primary School

Primary School

CottagCotta

Pend

Heathw

The V

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with permission of the Controller 
of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright 2012. 

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or 
civil proceedings.

Scale:

96671/HHA/19

33 Gaddum Road, Bowdon (site hatched on plan) )

1:1,250

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

Planning Service
Committee Date 13/06/2019

Trafford Council

03/06/2019

100023172 (2012)

Planning Committee - 13th June 2019 53



 

 
 

WARD: Sale Moor 
 

REF: 96944/FUL/19 DEPARTURE: No 

Erection of a drive thru bakery with associated site access, car parking, 
landscaping and other works  

 
Dovecote Business Park, Old Hall Road, Sale, M33 2GS 
 

APPLICANT:  Euro Garages Ltd 
 
AGENT:  WYG 

RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT subject to conditions. 
 
This application has been called in by Councillor Freeman, who has concerns 
regarding the proposal in relation to traffic congestion, highway safety, 
pedestrian safety, pollution and residential amenity 
 
SITE 
 
The application site relates to a 0.22 ha piece of land located on the western boundary 
of the Dovecote Business and Technology Park, at the junction of Old Hall Road with 
Dane Road.  
 
Dovecote Business Park comprises two three-storey office buildings known as 
Dovecote House (currently occupied) and Number One Dovecote (currently vacant), 
along with associated access, parking areas and landscaping.  
 
The application site lies to the east of Old Hall Road and to the south of the access road 
to Dovecote Business Park and comprises part of the existing parking and landscaped 
areas associated with the office building, along the Old Hall Road frontage.  
 
The two office buildings of Dovecote Business Park bound the northern and eastern 
perimeters of the site; Junction 6 of the M60 lies further north. Trees and the residential 
properties of Old Hall Road and Lincoln Grove lie to the south of the site. Old Hall Road 
and residential properties beyond lie to the west of the site. 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
The current application is for the erection of a drive thru bakery with associated site 
access, car parking, landscaping and other works. The current proposal is   
substantially very similar to the previous planning permission, although proposes a 
bakery (retail) rather than a coffee shop. However such uses fall within the same 
planning use class. In addition to the change in end user, there are also minor changes 
to the floorspace and design of the unit and the drive-thru and parking layout (and other 
minor changes including landscaping). 
 

Planning Committee - 13th June 2019 54



 

 
 

Under the current application, planning permission is sought for:-   
- Erection of a single-storey contemporary drive-thru bakery (176 sq.m. internal 

floorspace) with a drive-thru lane (including two drive thru windows to Old Hall 
Lane elevation) 

- Associated site access (via the existing access to the Business Park),  
- Associated car parking (26 spaces includin
[...]


EE

EE

2

1

9

4

3

O
L

D
 H

A
L

L
 R

O
A

D

18

17

12
25

14

13

96

22
28

10

19

Technology Park

28.7m

29.3m

P
ath

LB

14
1

12
9

15
1

224

10
0

240

10
5

245

226

254

229

237

234

221

CR

11
7

Dovecote House

LEITH AVENUE

TCB

Pond

2

13

1

9

17

141

18

9a

Dovecote Business &

29.0m

L
E

IT
H

 R
O

A
D

Ward Bdy

El Sub S

W
IL

LO
W

 C
O

U
R

T

LINCOLN G

151

129

TCB

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with permission of the Controller 
of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright 2012. 

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or 
civil proceedings.

Scale:

96944/FUL/19

Dovecote Business Park, Old Hall Road, Sale  (site hatched on plan) )

1:1,750

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

Planning Service
Committee Date 13/06/2019

Trafford Council

03/06/2019

100023172 (2012)

Planning Committee - 13th June 2019 77



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE
	4 TERMS OF REFERENCE
	7 MINUTES
	10 APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP ETC
	Agenda Item 10 - Applications for permission to develop etc
	94928D
	94928P
	95832D
	95832P
	96417D
	96417P
	96671D
	96671P
	96944D
	96944P







Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 
13th JUNE, 2019  
 
PRESENT:  
 
Councillor Walsh (In the Chair),  
Councillors Dr. Barclay, Bunting, Carey, Hartley (Substitute), Jerrome, 
Mrs. Minnis, Morgan, Patel, K. Procter, Williams and Winstanley.  
 
In attendance:  Head of Planning and Development (Ms. R. Coley),  
Planning and Development Manager (East) (Ms. H. Milner),   
Senior Planning and Development Officer (Mrs. A. Crowe),  
Principal Highways & Traffic Engineer (Amey) (Mr. G. Evenson), 
Solicitor (Ms. J. Cobern),  
Democratic & Scrutiny Officer (Miss M. Cody).  
 
Also present: Councillors Freeman and Newgrosh.  
 
APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Cordingley and 
Stennett MBE.  
 
ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chair welcomed Members, especially the new Members, Officers and 
members of the public to the first meeting of the Planning and Development 
Management Committee of the Municipal Year.  
 

1. MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE  
 
   RESOLVED: That the Membership of the Planning and Development 

Management Committee for the Municipal Year 2019/2020 be noted. 
 

2. APPOINTMENT OF SUB-COMMITTEE  
 
Members of the Planning and Development Management Committee were asked 
to appoint the Town/Village Green Sub-Committee for the Municipal Year 
2019/2020.  
 
   RESOLVED: That the Town/Village Green Sub-Committee be appointed 

comprising the Chair, Vice-Chair and Opposition Spokesperson or their 
nominees. 

 
3. TERMS OF REFERENCE  

 
   RESOLVED: That the Terms of Reference for the Planning and 

Development Management Committee be noted. 
 
 
 
 



Planning and Development Management Committee  
13 June 2019 

 

 

 
2 

4. MEETING DATES  
 
   RESOLVED: That the scheduled meeting dates for the Planning and 

Development Management Committee for the Municipal Year 2019/2020 
be noted. 

 
5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor Bunting declared a Personal Interest on behalf of the Conservative 
Group and Councillor Walsh in Application 96417/COU/18 (300 Manchester Road, 
Altrincham) as the Applicant is a relative of former Councillors Mrs. Paula Pearson 
and James Pearson.   
 

6. MINUTES  
 
   RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 9th May, 2019, be 

approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

7. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  
 
No questions were submitted. 
 

8. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REPORT  
 
The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report informing Members of 
additional information received regarding applications for planning permission to 
be determined by the Committee.  
 
   RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted.  
 

9. APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP ETC  
 

 (a) Permission granted subject to standard conditions prescribed by statute, if any, and 
to any other conditions now determined  

 
 Application No., Address or Site 

 

 Description 

 94928/FUL/18 – Development site 
adjacent to Chatsworth House, 6 
Stanhope Road, Bowdon.  
 

 Erection of a pair of semi-detached houses. 

 95832/HHA/18 – 84 Arcadia 
Avenue, Sale.  

 Erection of a single storey rear and a two 
storey side extension following demolition of 
the existing garage. External alterations to 
include widening of the existing vehicular 
access. 
 

 96417/COU/18 – 300 Manchester 
Road, Altrincham.  

 Change of use of the residential dwelling (C3) 
into a care home with 4 children and 1 staff 
member present during the day and staying 



Planning and Development Management Committee  
13 June 2019 

 

 

 
3 

overnight (C2). 
 

 [Note:  Councillor Bunting declared a Personal Interest on behalf of the Conservative 
Group and Councillor Walsh in Application 96417/COU/18 (300 Manchester Road, 
Altrincham) as the Applicant is a relative of former Councillors Mrs. Paula Pearson and 
James Pearson.]   
 

 96671/HHA/19 – 33 Gaddum Road, 
Bowdon.  

 Part retrospective consent for the erection of 
front and side boundary wall and piers 
alongside the erection of new access gates 
and other ancillary landscaping works. 
 

10. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION 96944/FUL/19 - DOVECOTE 
BUSINESS PARK, OLD HALL ROAD, SALE  
 
The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report concerning an 
application for planning permission for the erection of a drive thru bakery with 
associated site access, car parking, landscaping and other works. 
 
It was moved and seconded that planning permission be granted.  
 
The motion was put to the vote and declared lost.  
 
It was moved and seconded that determination of the application be deferred.  
 
The motion was put to the vote and declared carried.  
 
   RESOLVED:  That determination of the application be deferred to allow for 

a traffic assessment and further detail regarding a noise/litter management 
plan to be provided.  

 
The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and finished at 8.21 pm.  
 


